

RECEIVED

DEC 23 2008

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

No. 08-545

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BRYANT LAWSON, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

BERETTA U.S.A. CORP., *et al.*,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the District of Columbia Court of Appeals

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

THOMAS E. FENNELL
MICHAEL L. RICE
JONES DAY
2727 N. Harwood Street
Dallas, TX 75201
(214) 220-3939

PAUL R. REICHERT
(Counsel of Record)
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 879-3939

*Counsel for Respondent
Colt's Manufacturing Co. LLC
(additional counsel inside
cover)*

December 23, 2008

WILSON-EPES PRINTING CO., INC. - (202) 789-0096 - WASHINGTON, D. C. 20002

LAWRENCE S. GREENWALD
LAWRENCE P. FLETCHER
-HILL
CATHERINE A. BLEDSOE
GORDON, FEINBLATT,
ROTHMAN, HOFFBERGER &
HOLLANDER
233 East Redwood St.
Baltimore, MD 21202

*Counsel for Respondents
Beretta U.S.A. Corp. and
Fabbrica d'Armi Pietro
Beretta S.p.A.*

JAMES P. DORR
SARAH L. OLSON
WILDMAN, HARROLD, ALLEN
& DIXON LLC
225 West Wacker Drive,
Suite 3000
Chicago, IL 60606
and
PAUL F. STRAIN
M. KING HILL, III
VENABLE LLP
575 7th Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20004

*Counsel for Respondent
Sturm, Ruger & Co., Inc.*

JOHN F. RENZULLI
CHRISTOPHER RENZULLI
SCOTT C. ALLAN
RENZULLI LAW FIRM, LLP
81 Main Street, Suite 508
White Plains, NY 10601
and
THOMAS V. MCCARRON
SEMMES, BOWEN & SEMMES
250 West Pratt Street
Baltimore, MD 21201

*Counsel for Respondents
Glock, Inc., Glock
Ges.m.b.H., Hi-Point
Firearms, H&R 1871, Inc.,
Century International
Arms, Inc., and KBI, Inc.*

TIMOTHY A. BUMANN
SMITH, GAMBRELL &
RUSSELL, LLP
Promenade II, Suite 3100
1230 Peachtree St., NE
Atlanta, GA 30309
and
ROBERT E. SCOTT, JR.
SEMMES, BOWEN & SEMMES
250 West Pratt Street
Baltimore, MD 21201

*Counsel for Respondents
Taurus International
Manufacturing, Inc.
and Forjas Taurus, S.A.*

CHARLES L. COLEMAN
HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP
50 California Street,
28th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
and

DAVID S. BLACK
HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP
1600 Tysons Boulevard,
Suite 700
McLean, VA 22102

*Counsel for Respondents
Heckler & Koch, Inc. and
Heckler & Koch GmbH*

MICHAEL BRANISA
MICHAEL J. ZOMCIK
BRANISA & ZOMCIK, P.C.
3900 Essex Lane,
Suite 730
Houston, TX 77027
and
PAUL L. PASCAL
ANTON M. WEISS
PASCAL & WEISS, PC
1008 Pennsylvania Ave., SE
Washington, DC 20003

*Counsel for Respondent
Phoenix Arms*

WILLIAM M. GRIFFIN
FRIDAY, ELDREDGE & CLARK
2000 Regions Center
400 West Capitol
Little Rock, AR 72201-3493
and

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	2
I. The Lower Court Joined Every Federal Appellate Court To Have Addressed The Issue In Ruling That Petitioners' Pending Tort Claims Did Not Give Rise To A Vested Right In The Absence Of A Final, Unappealable Judgment And Could Be Legislatively Modified, Consistent With Due Process, Subject Only To Rational Basis Review.....	4
II. Federal Constitutional Law Does Not Require That The Legislature Provide A Substitute Remedy When It Abrogates Or Modifies A Pending State Law Claim And, In Any Event, The Lower Court Correctly Found That The PLCAA Does Not Eliminate All Remedies.....	12
III. The Court Of Appeals Applied The Appropriate Standard In Reviewing Petitioners' Challenge To The PLCAA Under Substantive Due Process Principles	16
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>149 Madison Avenue Corp. v. Asselta</i> , 331 U.S. 795 (1947).....	5
<i>Adams v. Hinchman</i> , 154 F.3d 420 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	8
<i>American Federation of Labor v. American Sash & Door Co.</i> , 335 U.S. 538 (1949).....	14
<i>Arbour v. Jenkins</i> , 903 F.2d 416 (6th Cir. 1990).....	7
<i>City of New York v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 401 F. Supp. 2d 244 (E.D.N.Y. 2005), <i>aff'd</i> , 524 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2008)	11
<i>City of New York v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 524 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2008)	2
<i>In re Consolidated U.S. Atmospheric Testing Litigation</i> , 820 F.2d 982 (9th Cir. 1987).....	8, 9
<i>Coombes v. Getz</i> , 285 U.S. 434 (1932).....	14
<i>Deck v. Peter Romein's Sons, Inc.</i> , 109 F.3d 383 (7th Cir 1997).....	8
<i>Ducharme v. Merrill-National Laboratories</i> , 574 F.2d 1307 (5th Cir. 1978).....	12

<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Environmental Study Group, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978).....	4, 12
<i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998).....	9, 10
<i>Ettor v. City of Tacoma</i> , 228 U.S. 148 (1913).....	14
<i>Gavin v. Branstad</i> , 122 F.3d 1081 (8th Cir. 1997).....	6
<i>Hammond v. United States</i> , 786 F.2d 8 (1st Cir. 1986)	7, 9
<i>Honeywell, Inc. v. Minnesota Life & Health Insurance Guaranty Association</i> , 110 F.3d 547 (8th Cir. 1997).....	14
<i>Ileto v. Glock</i> , 421 F. Supp. 2d 1274 (C.D. Cal. 2006), <i>app. docketed</i>	2, 10, 11
<i>International Brotherhood of Teamsters, Local 695 v. Vogt, Inc.</i> , 354 U.S. 284 (1957).....	14
<i>In re Jones Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 57 F.3d 642 (8th Cir. 1995).....	8
<i>Kyle Railways, Inc. v. Pacific Administration Services, Inc.</i> , 990 F.2d 513 (9th Cir. 1993).....	12

<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	5
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982).....	13, 16, 17
<i>Lyon v. Agusta S.p.A.</i> , 252 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2001).....	8
<i>Martinez v. California</i> , 444 U.S. 277 (1980).....	13
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	16
<i>New York Central R.R. Co. v. White</i> , 243 U.S. 188 (1917).....	4
<i>Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp. v. R.A. Gray & Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 717 (1984).....	9
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	5, 6
<i>Salmon v. Schwarz</i> , 948 F.2d 1131 (10th Cir. 1991).....	7
<i>Sowell v. American Cyanamid Co.</i> , 888 F.2d 802 (11th Cir. 1989).....	7
<i>In re TMI</i> , 89 F.3d 1106 (3d Cir. 1996)	7, 9
<i>Town of Castle Rock, Col. v. Gonzales</i> , 545 U.S. 748 (2005).....	13

<i>Truax v. Corrigan</i> , 257 U.S. 312 (1921).....	14
<i>Tulsa Professional Collection Services, Inc.</i> <i>v. Pope</i> , 485 U.S. 478 (1988).....	13, 16
<i>United States v. Schooner Peggy</i> , 5 U.S. 103 (1801).....	5
<i>Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Mining Co.</i> , 428 U.S. 1 (1976).....	9

STATE CASES

<i>Montgomery v. Daniels</i> , 340 N.E.2d 444 (N.Y. 1975).....	13
---	----

FEDERAL STATUTES

Protection of Lawful Commerce In Arms Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 7901-7903.....	<i>passim</i>
Food Donation Act, 42 U.S.C. § 1791.....	14
General Aviation Act, Pub. L. No. 103-298, 108 Stat. 1552-54.....	14
Y2K Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 6601-17.....	15

STATE STATUTES

Assault Weapons Manufacturing Strict Liability Act, D.C. Code § 7-2551.01 <i>et seq.</i>	2, 15
